

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

In the Matter of the Application of ) CASE NO.: 2023-1286  
Kingwood Solar I, LLC for a Certificate )  
of Environmental Compatibility and )  
Public Need ) On Appeal from The Ohio Power Siting Board  
) Case No. 21-0117-EL-BGN

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLUMBIANA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, COLUMBIANA COUNTY SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AND FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Amily A. Imbrogno (0092434)  
MEYERS, ROMAN, FRIEDBERG & LEWIS  
28601 Chagrin Boulevard, Suite 600  
Cleveland, OH 44122  
(216) 831-0042  
(216) 831-0542 - Fax  
[aimbrogno@meyersroman.com](mailto:aimbrogno@meyersroman.com)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Columbiana  
County Board of Commissioners,  
Columbiana County Soil and Water  
Conservation District Board of Supervisors,  
and Franklin Township Board of Trustees*

Michael J. Settineri (0073369)  
Anna Sanyal (0089269)  
Emily J. Taft (0098037)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008  
(614) 464-5462  
(614) 719-5146 - Fax  
[mjsettineri@vorys.com](mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com)  
[aasanyal@vorys.com](mailto:aasanyal@vorys.com)  
[ejtaft@vorys.com](mailto:ejtaft@vorys.com)  
*Counsel for Appellant, Kingwood Solar I LLC*

David Yost (0056290)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
Stephen W. Funk (0058506)  
Emily Anglewicz (0083129)  
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA  
222 S. Main Street, Suite 400  
Akron, Ohio 44308  
(330) 849-6602  
(330) 376-4577 - Fax  
[sfunk@ralaw.com](mailto:sfunk@ralaw.com)  
[eanglewicz@ralaw.com](mailto:eanglewicz@ralaw.com)  
*Outside Counsel for Appellee, Ohio Power  
Siting Board*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF POSITIONS ADVANCED  
BY APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS .....3

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1 The Board’s consideration of and reliance on local  
governmental authorities’ positions on the Project to determine that the Project was not in  
the public interest, convenience and necessity did not exceed the Board’s statutory  
authority. “Public interest, convenience, and necessity” includes local governmental  
authorities’ interests.....3

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2 The opinions of local governmental authorities should  
carry weight in Siting Board decisions. ....6

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Bank of Toledo v. Toledo*, 1 Ohio St. 622, 623 (1853) .....7,8

*City of Norwood v. Horney*, 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 362, 853 N.E. 2d 1115 (2006).....7,8

*In Re Champaign Wind, LLC*, 146 Ohio St.3d 489, 509, 2016-hio-1513,  
58 N.E. 3d 1142 (2016).....7
